OHIO ETHICS COMMISSION William Green Building 30 West Spring Street, L3 Columbus, Ohio 43215-2256



Telephone: (614) 466-7090 Fax: (614) 466-8368

www.ethics.ohio.gov

Press Release December 10, 2008



For more information, contact: David E. Freel, Executive Director Ohio Ethics Commission (614) 466-7093

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

ETHICS VIOLATIONS FILED AGAINST UNIVERSITY OF AKRON TRUSTEE JACK MORRISON, JR.

(Akron) ... The Ohio Ethics Commission's Executive Director David Freel and Summit County Prosecutor Sherri Bevan Walsh announced today that Jack Morrison, Jr., 56, of Silver Lake, has been indicted by the Summit County Grand Jury on seven counts alleging violations of the state's Ethics Laws, all Misdemeanors. The indictment relates to real estate in which Mr. Morrison allegedly had an undisclosed and prohibited interest while serving as a University of Akron trustee, and which the University sought to acquire. The indictment was filed in the Summit County Court of Common Pleas under case number 08-30-0091.

The indictment resulted from an Ohio Ethics Commission investigation initially requested jointly by the University of Akron and Trustee Jack Morrison, Jr.

The Ohio Ethics Commission by statute works with the local prosecuting attorney on investigating possible violations by individuals who live in the prosecuting attorney's jurisdiction. Cases are required to be presented to the Grand Jury for possible indictment procedures. The Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure permit Misdemeanor charges that have been indicted by a Grand Jury to be tried in Common Pleas Court. Two attorneys from the

Ohio Ethics Commission Page 2 of 2

Ohio Ethics Commission and one attorney from the Summit County Prosecutors Office will be prosecuting the case.